markets, supply chains, businesses, and communities. Specific to the Foundation, COVID-
19 may impact various parts of its 2022 operations and financial results including but not
limited to additional costs for emergency preparedness, disease control and containment,
idle workforce, or loss of revenue due to reductions in certain revenue streams.
Management believes the Foundation is taking appropriate actions to mitigate the negative
impact. However, the full impact of COVID-19 is unknown and cannot be reasonably
estimated as of February 11, 2022.

NOTE 16 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Organization’s management determined that
amounts previously expensed should have been reflected as increases to jobs in progress.
As a result, the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of
activities and changes in net assets, consolidated statement of cash flows and consolidated
statement of functional expenses, for the year ended June 30, 2020, were restated to reflect
the activity in jobs in progress. The restatement resulted in changes to the following:

As Originally Prior Period As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Account Payable and Accrued Expenses 222,669$   (165,094)   57,575$
Deferred Revenue 20,000   (20,000)   -

Without Donor Restrictions 8,613,760   185,094   8,798,854
With Donor Restrictions

Subject to Purpose or Time Restrictions 1,283,745   -   1,283,745
Held in Perpetuity 2,533,828   -   2,533,828

Total Net Assets 12,431,333   185,094   12,616,427

Changes in Net Assets 544,829   185,094   729,923